unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Pools’ financial performance through

careful selection of securities, regular monitoring and strategic asset allocation.

a. Currency Risk

Currency risk arises from the fluctuation in foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates relative to the Canadian

dollar and occurs when the Pools hold financial instruments denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar, the

functional currency of the Pools. A Pool may enter into foreign exchange forward contracts for hedging purposes to reduce its

foreign currency exposure or to establish exposure to foreign currencies.

The following tables indicate the foreign currencies to which the Pools had significant exposure as at June 30, 2023 and December

31, 2022, net of forward currency contracts. The tables also illustrate how Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

would have increased or decreased as at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 had foreign currency exchange rates increased or

decreased by 5% relative to the Canadian dollar, with all other factors remaining constant. In practice, actual results may differ from

this sensitivity analysis and the differences could be material.

x

As at June 30, 2023

Currency

Non-Monetary Total Monetary

Forward Currency

Contracts Net Exposure

Net Exposure as a

Percentage of Net

Assets

Effect on Net

Assets

ATBIS Fixed Income Pool USD - 36,562,176 (38,634,534) (2,072,358) -0.70

(103,618)

- 36,562,176 (38,634,534) (2,072,358)

(103,618)

ATBIS Canadian Equity Pool USD - 34,403 - 34,403 0.03

1,720

- 34,403 - 34,403

1,720

ATBIS US Equity Pool USD 63,032,218 810,427 - 63,842,645 42.90

3,192,132

63,032,218 810,427 - 63,842,645

3,192,132

ATBIS International Equity Pool CHF 1,340,303 3,342 - 1,343,645 1.03

67,182

CNH - 8,174 - 8,174 0.01

409

CNY - (8,180) - (8,180) -0.01

(409)

DKK 4,835,226 821 - 4,836,047 3.72

241,802

EUR 18,942,532 14,920 (217,274) 18,740,178 14.41

937,009

GBP 12,298,801 43,111 - 12,341,912 9.49

617,096

HKD 1,350,765 - - 1,350,765 1.04

67,538

JPY 4,694,697 19,033 - 4,713,730 3.63

235,687

KRW 1,068,149 - - 1,068,149 0.82

53,407

NOK 1,688,591 1 - 1,688,592 1.30

84,430

SEK 1,008,562 - - 1,008,562 0.78

50,428

44

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

SGD 866,742 - - 866,742 0.67

43,337

TWD 2,033,542 9,708 - 2,043,250 1.57

102,163

USD 6,567,115 11,824 - 6,578,939 5.06

328,947

56,695,025 102,754 (217,274) 56,580,505

2,829,026

X

X

As at December 31, 2022

Currency

Non-Monetary Total Monetary

Forward Currency

Contracts Net Exposure

Net Exposure as a

Percentage of Net

Assets

Effect on Net

Assets

ATBIS Fixed Income Pool USD - 42,253,179 (42,046,899) 206,280 0.08

10,314

- 42,253,179 (42,046,899) 206,280

10,314

ATBIS Canadian Equity Pool USD - 101,395 - 101,395 0.09

5,070

- 101,395 - 101,395

5,070

ATBIS US Equity Pool USD 47,300,446 615,227 - 47,915,673 37.70

2,395,784

47,300,446 615,227 - 47,915,673

2,395,784

ATBIS International Equity Pool CHF 1,252,349 3,306 - 1,255,655 1.14

62,783

CNH - 8,776 - 8,776 0.01

439

CNY - (8,736) - (8,736) -0.01

(437)

DKK 3,474,004 - (28,540) 3,445,464 3.14

172,273

EUR 16,622,575 2,336 (98,004) 16,526,907 15.05

826,345

GBP 9,506,090 10,530 (13,887) 9,502,733 8.66

475,137

HKD 1,222,900 - (30,389) 1,192,511 1.09

59,626

JPY 3,395,090 10,037 (85,161) 3,319,966 3.02

165,998

KRW 864,201 - - 864,201 0.79

43,210

MXN 352,947 - - 352,947 0.32

17,647

NOK 1,276,276 - (25,259) 1,251,017 1.14

62,551

SEK 1,560,122 - (22,685) 1,537,437 1.40

76,872

SGD 1,032,121 - (30,829) 1,001,292 0.91

50,065

TWD 1,462,085 8,965 (38,983) 1,432,067 1.30

71,603

USD 4,821,065 11,564 (1,319) 4,831,310 4.40

241,566

46,841,825 46,778 (375,056) 46,513,547

2,325,678

X

.

.

As at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Pools invested in underlying funds and may have been indirectly exposed to

currency risk in the event that the underlying funds were invested in financial instruments which are denominated in currencies other

than Canadian dollars.

b. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the future cash flows or fair values of

interest-bearing financial instruments.

The Pools are exposed to interest rate risk in the event that they hold debt securities or other fixed income securities and interest rate